#### 502923279 08/06/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

EPAS ID: PAT2969877

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM B. AINLEY	04/11/2013
WILLIAM P. DYE	04/11/2013
AARON P. MCKIBBEN	04/11/2013
BRIAN A. TELLJOHANN	04/11/2013

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SCHLAGE LOCK COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	11819 N. PENNSYLVANIA STREET
City:	CARMEL
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46032

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13754678

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)636-1507

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-636-4341

Email: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com KRIEG DEVAULT LLP **Correspondent Name:** ONE INDIANA SQUARE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2800** 

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-2079

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ALGN-272
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON A. HOUDEK
SIGNATURE:	/Jason A. houdek/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2014

**Total Attachments: 12** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, William B. Ainley of 321 Arbor Drive, Carmel, IN 46032; William P. Dye of 7344 Hawthorne Lane, Indianapolis, IN 46250; Aaron P. McKibben of 12027 Chapelwood Lane, Fishers, IN 46037; Brian A. Telljohan of 10309 New Jersey Street, Indianapolis, IN 46280; Kenton Hayes Barker of 2217 Peacemaker Terrace East, Colorado Springs, CO 80920; James W. Overbey of 10403 Fawn Ridge Lane, Indianapolis, IN 46236; Adam Litwinski of 9969 Darwin Lane, Highlands Ranch, CO 80130; Brian Roth of 15650 Softwood Road, Elbert, CO 80106; George Land of 3085 Stonegate Boulevard, Tyler, TX 75703; and David Baty of 7321 Sylvan Ridge Road, Indianapolis, IN 46240, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in LOCK DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS for which Assignors have made or will make application for Letters Patent of the United States (hereinafter the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Schlage Lock Company LLC, 11819 N. Pennsylvania Street,
Carmel, Indiana 46032, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of
Delaware, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the
one or more inventions disclosed, descried and claimed or intended so to be in the
Application, and in, to and under the Application, and in, to and under any and all
Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and
thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 1 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Application entitled LOCK DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize Assignee, its counsel, or its agents to fill-in some or all of the following list of information items (a) and (b) at the discretion of the Assignee, its counsel, or its agents:

- (a) Patent Office Number of the Application: 61/592,358
- (b) Filing Date of the Application: <u>January 30, 2012</u>

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 2 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

WITNESS Assignor's hand this <u>ll</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2013.
William B. Ainley
STATE OF IN )
COUNTY OF Hamilton ): SS
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared William B. Ainley, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Assignment" as his voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this _// day of; 2013.
Notary Publicy AND
Printed: Shand Helyn / Helyet
Resident of Homilton County
My Commission Expires: 5/12/2017.



ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 3 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

WITNESS Assignor's hand this day of, 2013.
William P. Dye
STATE OF )  COUNTY OF
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared William P. Dye, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Assignment" as his voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this
Resident of MOULY County  My Commission Expires:  5/12/20/7

ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 4 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

SHONDA DELYN PICKETT Hamilton County My Commission Expires May 12, 2017

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of April , 2013.
- h /	Aaron P. McKibben
STATE OF TN	) ):SS
COUNTY OF Hamilton	)
My Commission Expires:	



ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 5 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

WITNESS Assignor's hand this day of, 2013.
Brian A. Telljohan
STATE OF THAT INITIAN ): SS  COUNTY OF Ham: HON ): SS
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Brian A. Telljohan, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Assignment" as his voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this // day of // day of // 2013.
Notary Public Notary Public
Printed: J1/1/10 / Llyn fth Htt
Resident of MVU/11 County
My Commission Expires:



ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 6 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _	day of April, 2013.  La formation Research
COUNTY OF EL PASO	) ):SS )
appeared Kenton Hayes Barker, who, b	nd for said County and State, personally eing first duly sworn upon his oath, going "Assignment" as his voluntary act and
WITNESS my hand and Notarial 2013.	Seal this day of,
Geraid J. Lucas Notary Public, State of Colorado #20084002271 Exp: 01/22/2016	Notary Public  Printed: GERAD J. Lucks  Resident of EL PASO County
My Commission Expires:	

ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 7 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

JAN-22,2016

WITNESS Assignor's hand this <u>15</u> da	James W. Overbey
STATE OF IN ): SS	·
COUNTY OF Marion )	
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for sa appeared James W. Overbey, who, being first of the execution of the foregoing "Assignment" as	luly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal thi	s 15 day of Mul,
2013.	and the Sphitz
Notary	Public THURS
Printed	1: Shordo, Dely Jackel
Reside	ent of MM/Hm. County
My Commission Expires:	and the second s
2/12/2017	

ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 8 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

HOTARY SEAL SHONDA DELYN PICKETT Hamilton County My Commission Expires May 12, 2017

WITNESS Assignor's hand the	nis // day of // Ap	, 2013.
STATE OF COLORADO	) ):SS	
Before me, a Notary Public, i appeared Adam Litwinski, who, beir execution of the foregoing "Assignm"  WITNESS my hand and Nota 2013.	ng first duly sworn upor ent" as his voluntary a	n his oath, acknowledged the ct and deed.
Gerald J. Lucas Notary Public, Stele of Coforado #20084002271 Exp: 01/22/2016	Notary Public  Printed: GER  Resident of E	
My Commission Expires:		

ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 9 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _	11 day of APRIL , 2013.
	Brian Roth
COUNTY OF EL PASO	) ): SS )
Before me, a Notary Public, in ar appeared Brian Roth, who, being first d execution of the foregoing "Assignment	nd for said County and State, personally uly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the "as his voluntary act and deed."
WITNESS my hand and Notarial 2013.	Seal this, day of,
Gerald J. Lucas Notary Public, State of Colorado #20084002271 Exp: 01/22/2016	Genel OS. Lucas Notary Public
	Printed: GERMAJ. LUCAS
	Resident of PASO County
My Commission Expires:	화는 성도 제 경관을 다운록하였다.

ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 10 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _	11 day of <i>April</i> , 2013.
	George Land
STATE OF Texas  COUNTY OF Smith	) ):SS )
appeared George Land, who, being first execution of the foregoing "Assignment"	
WITNESS my hand and Notarial 2013.	Seal this 11th day of Upsil,
SHERI FAUN MCLAIN Notary Public State of Texas Comm. Exp. 05-16-13	Shui Fram MSain Notary Public Printed: Sheri Faun Mchain
	Resident of Smith County
My Commission Expires:	

ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 11 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

WITNESS Assignor's hand this day of April 2013.
STATE OF Indiana ): SS  COUNTY OF Hamilian ): SS
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared David Baty, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Assignment" as his voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day of
Notary Public Notary Public
Printed: Short Delego Stokett
Resident ofCounty
My Commission Expires:  5/12/2017-

ASSIGNMENT IRND-33 Page 12 of 12 KD\_3926097\_1.docx

**RECORDED: 08/06/2014** 

SHONDA DELYN PICKETT Hamilton County My Commission Expires May 12, 2017